| COUNTY OF NEW YORK | |
|--|---|
| IN THE MATTER OF NEIGHBORS UNITED BELOW CANAL, JAN LEE, DCTV, EDWARD J. CUCCIA, BETTY LEE, and AMERICAN INDIAN COMMUNITY HOUSE, | x Index No. 100250/2020 Oral Argument Requested |
| Petitioners, | : |
| For a Judgment pursuant to Article 78 of the CPLR | : |
| -against- | : |
| MAYOR BILL DE BLASIO, et al., | : |
| Respondents. | : |
| | х |

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

MINTZER MAUCH PLLC

Karen L. Mintzer, Esq. Helen C. Mauch, Esq. 290 Madison Avenue, 4th Floor New York, New York 10017 (212) 8380-6170 *Attorneys for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii |
|---|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1 |
| REPLY STATEMENT OF FACTS |
| ARGUMENT |
| POINT I. THE LAND USE APPROVALS MUST BE ANNULLED BECAUSE RESPONDENTS FAILED TO STRICTLY COMPLY WITH THE PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS OF SEQRA |
| A. Public Scoping for The Actual Location of the Manhattan Jail Was Required Under SEQRA |
| B. DOC Violated SEQRA By Failing to Meet The Regulatory Time Frame For Issuing Its Findings And By Carrying Out the BBJS Project Before Rendering Its SEQRA Findings |
| POINT II. IT WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS FOR THE CITY TO PROCEED WITH ONE ULURP FOR ALL FOUR JAILS |
| POINT III. THE USE OF DESIGN BUILD FOR THE BBJS PROJECT PRECLUDED COMPLIANCE WITH ULURP OR SEQRA |
| POINT IV. THE CITY FAILED TO SATISFY SEQRA'S HARD LOOK REQUIREMENT |
| A. The City Failed to Satisfy the Requirement to Consider Alternatives |
| B. The Record Establishes that the City's Analysis of Potential Significant Adverse Environmental Impacts Lacked Substance and Was Irrational |
| 1. Open Space/White Street |
| 2. Public Health |
| 3. Socioeconomics and Neighborhood Character |
| C. Critical Analyses Were Either Not Undertaken or Were Improperly Deferred 40 |
| The City's Transportation Analysis of the Manhattan Jail is Incomplete and Did Not Follow the Methodology Described in the Scope for the EIS |
| 2. Historic Impacts/Archeological and Architectural Resources |

| 3. Construction | 48 |
|---|----|
| POINT V. THE COURT SHOULD REMIT THIS MATTER FOR PREPARATION OF A SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT | 50 |
| POINT VI. THE RECORD ESTABLISHES THAT THE CITY DID NOT GIVE HONEST CONSIDERATION TO THE FAIR SHARE CITERIA | 55 |
| CONCLUSION | 58 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| Akpan v. Koch, 75 N.Y.2d 561 (1990) |
|---|
| Ass'n for Cmty. Reform Now v. Bloomberg, No. 114729/05, 13 Misc. 3d 1209(A), 2006 WL 2686520 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Sep. 19, 2006) |
| In re Bd. of Co-op. Educ. Servs. of Albany-Schoharie-Schenectady-Saratoga Counties v. Town of Colonie, 268 A.D.2d 838 (3d Dep't 2000)31 |
| Bloomberg v. Liu, No. 401122/2013, 43 Misc. 3d 1203(A), 2014 WL 1258240 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 12, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 A.D.3d 414 (1st Dep't 2015)57 |
| In re Bronx Comm.for Toxic Free Schs. v. New York City Sch. Contr. Auth., 20 N.Y.3d 148 (2012) |
| Bryn Mawr Props., Inc. v. Fries, 160 A.D.2d 1004 (2d Dep't 1990)51 |
| <i>In re Charles A. Field Delivery Serv. (Roberts)</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 516 (1985) |
| <i>Chinese Staff and Workers Ass'n v. City of New York,</i> 68 N.Y.2d 359, 366-367 (1986) |
| Cmty. Planning Bd. No. 4 v. Homes for the Homeless, 158 Misc. 2d 184 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1993) |
| In re Comm. for Environmentally Sound Dev., Inc. v. City of New York, 190 Misc. 2d 359 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2001) |
| <i>Corrini v. Vill. Of Scarsdale</i> , No. 03-02361, 1 Misc. 3d 907(A), 2003 WL 23145905 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. Dec. 23, 2003) |
| Davis v. Davis, 71 A.D.3d 13 (2d Dep't 2009)15 |
| Develop Don't Destroy Brooklyn, Inc. v. Empire State Dev. Corp., 30 Misc. 3d 616 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2010) |

| Develop Don't Destroy (Brooklyn), Inc. v. Empire State Dev. Corp., 33 Misc. 3d 330 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2011), aff'd, 94 A.D.3d 508 (1st Dep't 2012) |
|--|
| In re Doremus v. Town of Oyster Bay, 274 A.D.2d 390 (2d Dep't 2000) |
| In re Friends of P.S. 163, Inc. v Jewish Home Lifecare, Manhattan, 30 N.Y.3d 416 (2017)11 |
| In re Friends of Smith Farm v. Town Bd. for Town of Clarkstown, 45 AD3d 765 (2d Dep't 2007) |
| Glen Head-Glenwood Landing Civic Council v. The Town of Oyster Bay, 88 A.D.2d 484 (2d Dep't 1982) |
| <i>Green Earth Farms Rockland LLC v. Town of Haverstraw Planning Bd.</i> , No. 2465-2012, 45 Misc. 3d 1209(A), 2014 WL 5344127 (Sup. Ct. Rockland Cnty. Aug. 23, 2014), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 153 A.D.3d 823 (2d Dep't 2017) |
| <i>In re Jackson v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 400 (1986) |
| <i>In re King v. Saratoga Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 341, 347 (1996) |
| Mattia v. Vill. of Pittsford Planning and Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 61 Misc. 3d 592 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 2017) |
| <i>In re Merson v. McNally</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 742 (1997)45 |
| In re New York Botanical Garden v. Bd. of Standards & Appeals of City of New York, 91 N.Y.2d 413 (1998) |
| Northern Manhattan Is Not For Sale v. City of New York, No.161578/2018, 2019 WL 6916075 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 19, 2019)11, 12 |
| Northern Manhattan is Not for Sale v. City. of New York, No.161578/2018, 2020 WL 4210411 (1st Dep't July 23, 2020)12, 15, 33 |
| <i>Ocean Hill Residents Ass 'n v. City of New York,</i> No. 23921/2011, 33 Misc. 3d 1230(A), 2011 WL 6091178 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. Nov. 22, 2011) |
| |

| In re Ordonez v, City of New York, No. 450100/2018, 60 Misc. 3d 1213(A), 2018 WL 3385054 (Sup. Court, N.Y. Cnty, July 11, 2018) | |
|--|-----------|
| In re Penfield Panorama Area Cmty. v. Town of Penfield Planning Bd., 253 A.D.2d 342 (4th Dep't 1999) | 45 |
| People v. Freeman, 4 Misc. 2d 572 (N.Y. City Ct. Special Sess. 1954) | 16 |
| <i>In re Silver v. Dinkins,</i> 158 Misc. 2d 550 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty.), <i>aff'd</i> , 196 A.D.2d 757, <i>appeal denied</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 659 (1993) | 56, 57 |
| In re Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass'n of Am. v. City of New York, 82 N.Y.2d 35 (1993) | 15 |
| In re Town of Henrietta v. Dep't of Envtl. Conservation of State of N.Y., 76 A.D.2d 215 (4th Dep't 1980) | |
| <i>Tribeca Cmty. Ass 'n v N.Y.C. Dep't of Sanitation</i> , No. 101498/09, 2010 WL 151534 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 11, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 83 A.D.3d 513 (1st Dep't 2011) | 57 |
| In re Turtle Bay Ass'n v. Dinkins, 207 A.D.2d 670 (1st Dep't 1994) | 57 |
| Statutes | |
| ECL § 8-103(7) | |
| ECL § 8–0103(8) | 54 |
| ECL § 8-0105(6) | |
| ECL §§ 8-0109(1), (2)(d) | |
| ECL § 8-0109(8) | 2, 16, 18 |
| N.Y. STAT. § 363 | 15 |
| New York City Rikers Island Jail Complex Replacement Act. 2018 Laws of New York Ch. 59, Pt. KKK | 24 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 6 NYCRR § 617.2(b)(2) | 14 |
| 6 NYCRR § 617.2(b)(3) | 14 |

| 6 NYCRR § 617.3(a)16 |
|----------------------------|
| 6 NYCRR § 617.3(a) |
| 6 NYCRR § 617.8(g) |
| 6 NYCRR § 617.9(a)(2) |
| 6 NYCRR § 617.9(a)(7) |
| 6 NYCRR § 617.9(a)(7)(i) |
| 6 NYCRR § 617.9(a)(7)(ii) |
| 6 NYCRR § 617.9(b)(5)(v) |
| 6 NYCRR § 617.10(a)27 |
| 6 NYCRR § 617.10(c)27 |
| 6 NYCRR § 617.11(a)13 |
| 6 NYCRR § 617.11(b) passim |
| 6 NYCRR § 617.11(d)13 |
| 43 RCNY § 618 |
| 43 RCNY § 6-0116 |
| 62 RCNY § 6-13 |
| RCNY § 5-07 |
| RCNY § 5-07(b)25 |
| RCNY § 5-07(d) |
